of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules made thereunder  (including any amendment (s) or re-enactment 
thereof for the time being in force), consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded 

a) For increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Twenty Five crores Only) divided into 50,00,000 (Fifty Lacs only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each and 
2,00,00,000 (Two Crores only) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/-  each to Rs. 35,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Thirty Five Crores Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakh only) Equity Shares of Rs. 
10/- each and 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores only) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/-  each by creation of 
additional 1,00,00,000 (One Crore only)  Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each ranking pari-passu in all respects 
with existing Equity Shares of the Company. 

b) Alter the  Memorandum of Association of the Company by substituting existing capital clause V with the 
following new clause  

“V. The Authorized Capital of the Company is Rs. 35,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Thirty Five Crore only) divided 
into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakh only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each and 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores 
only) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each.”  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any shares of the original or increased capital may, from time to time be issued with 
such terms, conditions, restrictions and guarantees, or any rights of preference whether in respect of dividend or

[...]

earnings of the Company, as may be considered necessary by the Board, to the holders of the existing equity shares of the 
Company in consideration of their said holding and whose names appear in the Register of Members/ list of Beneficial 
Owners maintained by RTA/NSDL/CDSL on record date. 

Presently, the authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five crore only) divided into  
50,00,000 (Fifty Lacs only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each and 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores only) Redeemable Preference 
Shares of Rs. 10/-  each. In order to facilitate issue of bonus equity shares and for future requirements, if any, it is 
proposed to increase the Authorised Share Capital to Rs. 35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Crore only) divided into 
1,50,00,000( one crore fifty lakh only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each and 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores only) Redeemable 
Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- .  The increase in the Authorised Share Capital as aforesaid would entail consequential 
alteration of the existing capital Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company.

[...]

25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty 
Five crores Only) divided into 50,00,000 (Fifty Lacs only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each and 2,00,00,000 (Two 
Crores only) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/-  each to Rs. 35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Crores 
Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty lakh only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each and 2,00,00,000 (Two 
Crores only) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/-  each by creation of additional 1,00,00,000 (one Crore 
Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each ranking pari-passu in all respects with existing Equity Shares of the